
393 - The Alan T. Yuhas Collection of US, Ancient and
World Coins - e-Auction

Lot 1 Roman Imperial. Tiberius with Divus Augustus (AD 14-37). AV
Aureus. Lugdunum (Lyon), struck AD 14-16. 7.70 gms. TI
CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS, Laureate head of Tiberius
right, rev. DIVOS AVGVST (D)IVI F, Laureate head of Divus
Augustus right, six-pointed star above. RIC 24, Lyon 118, Cohen
3, Calicó 311, BMC 29. A few old pin pricks and scratch in
fields. About Very Fine. Ex Clinton Sherwood Ward Collection,
purchased privately from William Donner, NY, Stack's Auction,
New York, January 11, 2010, lot 337.

Estimate
$4,000 to $5,000

Lot 2 Roman Imperial. Gaius, called Caligula, with Divus Augustus
(AD 37-41). AV Aureus. Rome, struck AD 40. 7.75 gms.
C.CAESAR.AVG.PON.M.TR.POT.III.COS.III, Laureate head of
Gaius right, rev. DIVVS.AVG - PATER.PATRIAE, Head of Divus
Augustus wearing radiate crown right. RIC 23, Cohen 6, Calicó
334. Minor edge marks. Near Extremely Fine. Ex Santamaria
Auction, May 4, 1961, lot 201.

Estimate
$20,000 to $25,000

Lot 3 Roman Imperial. Galba (AD 68-69). AV Aureus. Rome, struck
July 68-January 69. 7.17 gms. IMP SER GALBA AVG, Bare head
right, rev. SP QR / OB CS within wreath. RIC 164, Calicó 509.
Light smoothing. NGC VF, Strike 4/5, Surface 2/5.

Estimate
$5,000 to $6,000

Lot 4 Roman Imperial. Otho (AD 69). AV Aureus. Rome

Estimate
$5,000 to $6,000



Lot 5 Roman Imperial. Titus, as Caesar (AD 69-79). AV Aureus. Rome,
AD 73. 7.02 gms. T CAES IMP VESP CEN, Laureate head right,
rev. PAX AVG, pax, draped standing left, extending winged
caduceus over follis lying on tripod before. RIC 551 (Vespasian)
Calicó 744. Small dig/press mark upper reverse. Good Fine.

Estimate
$1,500 to $2,000

Lot 6 Roman Imperial. Western Roman Empire. Honorius (AD
393-423). AV Solidus. Ravenna, struck AD 402-406. 4.39 gms. D
N HONORI-VS P F AVG, Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed
bust right, rev. VICTORI AVGGG, The emperor, diademed and
in military attire, standing facing, head right, foot on captive,
holding labarum and Victory on globe, R-V across, COMOB in
ex. RIC 1287, Depeyrot 7/1. Good Very Fine.

Estimate
$400 to $500

Lot 7 Roman Imperial. Eastern Roman Empire. Valens (AD 364-378).
AV Solidus. Lugdunum (Lyon), struck AD 365. 4.44 gms. Pearl-
diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Valens
standing facing, head right, holding labarum and Victory on
globe, SMLUG in ex. RIC 1c.1, Lyon 6, Depeyrot 10/2. Scratches
on neck, graffiti reverse field. NGC XF, Strike 5/5, Surface 2/5.
Ex Stack's Bowers Auction, Philadelphia ANA, August 14, 2012
(Internet only), lot 50002.

Estimate
$400 to $500

Lot 8 Roman Imperial. Eastern Roman Empire. Arcadius (AD
383-408). AV Solidus. Constantinople, 10th officina, struck AD
388-392. 4.37 gms. Pearl-diademed (with lower rosette), draped
and cuirassed bust right, rev. Constantinopolis seated facing,
head turned right, on a low throne adorned with lions heads,
holding globe and scepter. RIC 67c. Mount mark at 12:00, some
old surface pecks. Very Fine. Ex Stack's Bowers and Ponterio
Auction, New York, January 10-14, 2014, lot 140.

Estimate
$400 to $500

Lot 9 Roman Imperial. Eastern Roman Empire. Theodosius II (AV
402-450). AV Solidus. Constantinople, third officina, struck AD
430-440. 4.36 gms. Pearl-diademed, helmeted, and cuirassed
bust facing slightly right, holding spear and shield, rev.
Constantinopolis seated facing, head right, foot on prow,
holding scepter and Victory on globe, star left field, legend ends
gamma, CONOB in ex. RIC 202. Very lightly clipped. NGC XF,
Strike 4/5, Surface 3/5. Ex Stack's Bowers Auction, Philadelphia
ANA, August 14, 2012 (Internet only), lot 50006.

Estimate
$400 to $500



Lot 10 Roman Imperial. Eastern Roman Empire. Marcian (AD
450-457). AV Solidus. Constantinople, 8th officina, struck AD
450. 4.43 gms. Pearl-diademed, helmeted and cuirassed facing
slightly right holding spear over shoulder and shield, rev.
Victory standing left, holding long, jewelled cross, star behind,
legend ends H, CONOB in ex. RIC 510, Depeyrot 87/1. NGC CH
XF, Strike 5/5; Surface 4/5. Ex Stack's Bowers Auction,
Philadelphia ANA, August 14, 2012 (Internet only), lot 50007.

Estimate
$600 to $700

Lot 11 Roman Imperial. Eastern Roman Empire. Leo (AD 457-474). AV
Solidus. Constantinople, 1st officina, struck AD 462/466. 4.49
gms. Pearl-diademed, helmeted and cuirassed facing slightly
right holding spear over shoulder and shield, rev. Victory
standing left, holding long, jewelled cross, star behind, legend
ends A, CONOB in ex. RIC 605, Depeyrot 93/1. Light graffiti
reverse field. NGC AU, Strike 5/5, Surface 2/5. Ex Stack's
Bowers Auction, Philadelphia ANA, August 14, 2012 (Internet
only), lot 50008.

Estimate
$500 to $600

Lot 12 Roman Imperial. Eastern Roman Empire. Zeno, second reign
(AD 476-491). AV Solidus. Constantinople, 3rd officina. 4.48
gms. Pearl-diademed, helmeted and cuirassed facing slightly
right holding spear over shoulder and shield, rev. Victory
standing left, holding long, jewelled cross, star behind, legend
ends gamma, CONOB in ex. RIC 910, Depeyrot 108/1. NGC AU,
Strike 3/5, Surface4/5. Ex Stack's Bowers Auction, Philadelphia
ANA, August 14, 2012 (Internet only), lot 50009.

Estimate
$500 to $600

Lot 13 Byzantine Empire. Justinian I (AD 527-565). AV Solidus.
Constantinople, 1st officina. 4.44 gms. Helmeted and cuirassed
bust facing slightly right, holding spear and shield, rev. Angel
standing facing, holding ling cross and globus cruciger, legend
ends A, CONOB in ex. SB 137. Graffito "Z" right obverse field.
NGC XF, Strike 3/5, Surface 2/3. Ex Stack's Bowers Auction,
Philadelphia ANA, August 14, 2012 (Internet only), lot 50010.

Estimate
$300 to $400



Lot 14 Byzantine Empire. Phocas (AD 602-610). AV Tremissis.
Constantinople, struck AD 607-610. 1.47 gms. Diademed,
draped, and cuirassed bust right, rev. Cross potent, CoNoB in
ex. DOC 19, SB 643. Small grafitto "X" reverse periphery.
Lustrous. Choice About as Struck. Ex Coin Galleries Selections
from the Eliasberg Collection Sale, April 2010, lot 540.

Estimate
$150 to $200

Lot 15 Byzantine Empire. Heraclius (AD 610-641). AV Solidus.
Constantinople, fifth officina, struck AD 610-613. 4.43 gms.
Draped and cuirassed bust facing, wearing plumed helmet and
holding cross, rev. Cross potent on three steps, legend ends E,
CONOB in ex. MIB 5, SB 731. NGC Ch XF, Strike 5/5, Surface
3/5. Ex Stack's Bowers Auction, Philadelphia ANA, August 14,
2012 (Internet only), lot 50011.

Estimate
$350 to $450

Lot 16 Byzantine Empire. Basil II (976-1025). AV Histamenon
Nomisma. Constantinople, struck 1005-1019. 4.42 gms. Facing
nimbate bust of Christ holding Book of Gospels, rev. Facing
busts of Basil and Constantine, holding long cross between
them. SB 1800. Slightly wavy flan, a few edge marks. Good Very
Fine. Ex Stack's Bowers and Ponterio, NYINC Sale, January
10-14, 2014, lot 168.

Estimate
$400 to $500

Lot 17 Byzantine Empire. Romanus IV Diogenes, with Eudocia,
Michael VII, Constantius and Andronicus (1068-1071). AV
Histamenon Nomisma. Constantinople. 4.27 gms. Michael
standing facing at center flanked by Constantius and
Andronicus, rev. Christ standing facing on footstool flanked by
Romanus and Eudocia. SB 1861. Very Fine. Ex Stack's Bowers
and Ponterio, NYINC Sale, January 10-14, 2014, lot 10065.

Estimate
$300 to $400

Lot 18 Austria. Franz Josef (1848-1916). 4 Ducat, 1915. Restrike.
Laureate bust right. KM 2276. Friction hairlines. Uncirculated.

Estimate
$675 to $750

Lot 19 Austria. Republik. 2000 Schilling, 1998. Vienna Philharmonic.
Golden Hall organ, rev. Wind and string instruments. KM 2990.
Choice Brilliant Uncirculated.

Estimate
$1,550 to $1,750



Lot 20 Czechoslovakia. 4 Dukáty, 1928. Kremnica. 10th Anniversary of
the Republic. By Otakar Spaniel. Saint driving plow drawn by
the devil left, miner, holding a oil lamp, emerging from the
ground on a ladder, all within a beaded diamond, rev. Arms,
flanked by laurel branches, and topped by St. Wencelas holding
banner, a mounted army behind him. Fr. 6, X M4, Novotny 1.a.
Brilliant Uncirculated. Ex Coin Galleries Sale, Nov. 5, 1997, lot
858.

Estimate
$1,500 to $2,000

Lot 21 France. Napoleon (1804-1814). 40 Francs, 1811 A. Paris.
Laureate head left, rev. Value within wreath. Fr.541, KM 696.
NGC AU 58.

Estimate
$650 to $750

Lot 22 France. Louis-Philippe (1830-1848). 20 Francs, 1831 A. Paris.
Head left, rev. Value and date within wreath. KM 739.1. About
VF.

Estimate
$275 to $350

Lot 23 France. Napoleon III (1852-1870). 100 Francs, 1869 A. Paris.
Laureate head right, rev. Crowned and mantled Arms, crossed
scepters behind. KM 802.1. 29,000 pieces struck. About
Uncirculated.

Estimate
$1,400 to $1,800

Lot 24 France. Third Republic. 20 Francs, 1876 A. Dupré's Genius
inscribing tablet. KM 825. Extremely Fine.

Estimate
$275 to $350

Lot 25 German States. Prussia. Wilhelm II (1888-1918). 20 Mark, 1901
A. Head right. KM 521. Uncirculated.

Estimate
$400 to $500

Lot 26 Great Britain. George III (1760-1820). Guinea, 1792. Fifth
laureate portrait right, rev. Crowned Arms on spade-shaped
shield. S.3729, KM 609. Toned. Very Fine.

Estimate
$350 to $450



Lot 27 Greece. George I (1863-1913). 20 Drachmai, 1876 A. Paris.
Head right. Fr.15, KM 49. NGC XF Details - rev. scratched. Ex
Stack's Bowers, Philadelphia, August 14, 2012 (internet), lot
50164.

Estimate
$350 to $400

Lot 28 Italian States. Venice. Nicolò da Ponte (1578-1585). Zecchino.
Doge kneeling before San Marco, rev. Christ Pantokrator
standing, facing within star-filled mandorla. Fr.1267, MB 246,
CNI VII, 200. ICG MS 62. Uncirculated, good lustre.

Estimate
$350 to $450

Lot 29 Italian States. Venice. Alvise Mocenigo II (1700-1709).
Zecchino. Doge kneeling before San Marco, rev. Christ
Pantokrator standing, facing within star-filled mandorla.
Fr.1358, KM 460. NGC MS 62.

Estimate
$400 to $500

Lot 30 Luxembourg. Jean Gold Medallic 40 Francs, 1967. Centennial of
the Treaty of London. Conjoined heads left of Prince Henry of
the Netherlands, stadhouder of Luxembourg and his wife
Princess Amalia v. Saxe-Weimar-Eisenach, rev. Vaulted
archway. X M10c. 5,000 pieces struck. Brilliant Uncirculated.

Estimate
$500 to $600

Lot 31 Netherlands. Willem III (1849-1890). 10 Gulden, 1876. Head
right. Fr.342, KM 106. NGC MS 65. Ex Stack's Bowers,
Philadelphia, August 14, 2012 (internet), lot 50240.

Estimate
$325 to $375

Lot 32 Romania. Mihai I, 2nd reign (1940-1947). 20 Lei, 1944. Jugate
busts of Mihai the Brave, Ferdinand I and Mihai I left, rev.
Crowned eagle head left, cross in beak, shields of the 11
counties lost by Romania to Hungary in 1940 around. Fr.21, X#
M13. Extremely Fine.

Estimate
$300 to $350

Lot 33 Russia. Nicholas II (1894-1917). 5 Rubles, 1902 AP. Bare head
left. Y.62. NGC MS 65.

Estimate
$250 to $350



Lot 34 Russia. Nicholas II (1894-1917). 5 Rubles, 1902 AP. Bare head
left. Y.62. NGC MS 65.

Estimate
$250 to $350

Lot 35 Russia. U.S.S.R. 100 Rubles, 1979. Summer Olympics, Moscow
1980. Velodrome Building. Y.173. Mintage: 55,000. Brilliant
Uncirculated.

Estimate
$750 to $850

Lot 36 Russia. U.S.S.R. Chervonetz, 1976. National emblem, rev. Sower
standing right; plough, sun, and factory in background. Y.85.
Uncirculated.

Estimate
$350 to $450

Lot 37 Spain. Fernando VI (1746-1759). ½ Escudo, 1757 JB. Madrid.
Head right, rev. Crowned Arms. KM 378. Once wiped, light
obverse hairline. Extremely Fine.

Estimate
$150 to $200

Lot 38 Spain. Carlos III (1759-1788). ½ Escudo, 1778 PJ. Madrid.
Laureate, armored bust right, rev. Crowned Arms within Order
chain. KM 415. Once cleaned. F/VF.

Estimate
$90 to $120

Lot 39 Spain. Carlos IV (1788-1808). 8 Escudos, 1802 FA. Madrid.
Laureate, armored bust right, rev. Crowned Arms within Order
chain. Fr.292, KM 437.1. Lightly toned. Very Fine.

Estimate
$1,200 to $1,400

Lot 40 Spain. Isabel II (1833-1868). 80 Reales de Vellon. 1839 S RD.
Sevilla. Head right, rev. Crowned Arms within Order chain.
Fr.326, KM 578.3. NGC XF 40. Ex Stack's Bowers, Philadelphia,
August 14, 2012 (Internet), lot 50281.

Estimate
$400 to $500



Lot 41 Switzerland. Confederation. "Vreneli" type Pair: 10 Francs,
1922 B and 20 Francs, 1947 B. KM 36, 35.2. Uncirculated. (2)

Estimate
$400 to $500

Lot 42 Turkey. Ottoman. `Abd al-`Aziz (AH 1277-1293/ 1861-1876 AD).
100 Kurush, acs. AH 1277, year 13. Toughra, stars above, spray
and crossed quivers below. KM 696. Very Fine.

Estimate
$325 to $375

Lot 43 Ukraine. 5 Hryvnia - ¼ Oz, 2015. Arms in octagonal cartouche,
rev. Taxiarch Archangel Michael. KM 653. Brilliant
Uncirculated.

Estimate
$350 to $450

Lot 44 Quartet of European Gold Coins: Sweden. 5 Kroner, 1920;
Portugal. 5000 Reis, 1888. Mount mark 12:00; Saxony. 5 Mark,
1877 E. Polished, jewelry wear; and Austria. Ducat, 1899.
Obverse hairlines. VF-EF. (4)

Estimate
$750 to $850

Lot 45 Argentina. Republica. Argentino, 1883. Capped Liberty head
right. Fr.14, KM 31.Uncirculated.

Estimate
$350 to $400

Lot 46 Bahamas. Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Proof 100 Dollars, 1973.
EII bust right, rev. Flamingoes. KM 73. In original case with
CoA. Brilliant Proof.

Estimate
$225 to $275

Lot 47 Barbados. 100 Dollars, 1975. 350th Anniversary. English ship.
KM 18. Extremely Fine. Set in a gold bezel.

Estimate
$150 to $200



Lot 48 Canada. Elizabeth II (1952-2022). 50 Dollars, 1979 - 1 OZ Fine
Gold. Young bust right, rev. Large maple leaf. KM 125.1. Some
hairlines. Brilliant Uncirculated.

Estimate
$1,550 to $1,650

Lot 49 Canada. Elizabeth II (1952-2022). 50 Dollars, 1986 - 1 OZ Fine
Gold. Young bust right, rev. Large maple leaf. Frosted devices.
KM 125.2. Obverse scuff. Brilliant Uncirculated.

Estimate
$1,550 to $1,650

Lot 50 Chile. Carlos III (1759-1788). 8 Escudos, 1785/4 So DA.
Santiago. Laureate, armored bust right, rev. Crowned Arms in
Order chain. Fr.15, KM 27. PCGS XF 40. Ex Stack's Bowers
Sale, Baltimore, April 2, 2011, lot 10078.

Estimate
$1,500 to $2,000

Lot 51 Cuba. Republica. 5 Pesos, 1916. Martí. Fr.4, KM 19. NGC AU
58.

Estimate
$350 to $400

Lot 52 Mexico. Fernando VI (1746-1759). 8 Reales, 1755 Mo MM.
Mexico City. Dos Mundos types. KM 104.2. Once lightly
cleaned, now toning. About Extremely Fine.

Estimate
$150 to $200

Lot 53 Mexico. Fernando VI (1746-1759). 8 Reales, 1758 Mo MM.
Mexico City. Dos Mundos types. KM 104.2. Weak obverse
center, dark streak reverse. About VF.

Estimate
$125 to $175

Lot 54 Mexico. Carlos III (1759-1788). 8 Reales, 1763 Mo MF. Mexico
City. Dos Mundos types. KM 105. Iridescent hues over some
minor contact marks. Very Fine.

Estimate
$150 to $200



Lot 55 Mexico. Carlos III (1759-1788). 8 Reales, 1767
Mo MF. Mexico City. Dos Mundos types. KM
105. Light porosity lower obverse periphery.
Iridescent hues. Extremely Fine.

Estimate
$200 to $250

Lot 56 Mexico. Carlos III (1759-1788). 8 Reales, 1768 Mo MF. Mexico
City. Dos Mundos types. KM 105. Some obverse nicks. Toned.
About EF.

Estimate
$150 to $200

Lot 57 Mexico. Carlos III (1759-1788). Pair of 8 Reales, 1768 Mo MF,
and 1771 Mo FM. Mexico City. Dos Mundos types. KM 105. The
first VF, the latter some obverse pinscratches, VF. (2)

Estimate
$200 to $250

Lot 58 Mexico. Carlos III (1759-1788). 8 Reales, 1771 Mo FM. Mexico
City. Dos Mundos types. KM 105. Edge flaw at 3:00 possibly
from mount removal. Iridescent hues. Extremely Fine.

Estimate
$150 to $200

Lot 59 Mexico. Colonial trio: Carlos III (1759-1788). 2 Reales, 1779
Mo FF. Armored bust right. KM 88.2. Some obverse scratches.
VF; Carlos IV (1788-1808). 8 Reales, 1793 and 1795 Mo FM.
Armored bust right. KM 109. The first, good lustre, VF; the
latter some tiny chops and a few small rim bruises, Fine+. (3)

Estimate
$100 to $150

Lot 60 Mexico. Empire of Maximilian. Maximiliano (1864-1867). 20
Pesos, 1866 Mo. Mexico City. Head of the ill-fated Hapsburg
ruler right, rev. Crowned and supported Imperial Arms. Fr.62,
KM 389. Once lightly cleaned, and possibly once in a bezel.
Extremely Fine.

Estimate
$1,600 to $1,800



Lot 61 Mexico. Republica. 4 Escudos, 1869 Mo CH. Mexico City. Hand
inscribing law book with quill topped by Liberty Cap, rev. Eagle
facing, snake in beak, atop cactus. Fr. 77, KM 381.6. Obverse
fields lightly scratched and tooled. Very Fine.

Estimate
$650 to $750

Lot 62 Mexico. Estados Unidos. 20 Pesos, 1918. Eagle left, standing on
cactus, snake in beak, rev. Piedra del Sol Aztec calendar. KM
478. Extremely Fine.

Estimate
$750 to $900

Lot 63 Peru. Republica. 100 Soles, 1964. Libertad seated right, rev.
Arms within wreath. KM 231. Mintage of 11,000. NGC MS 64.

Estimate
$2,100 to $2,400

Lot 64 Australia. Elizabeth II (1952-2022). Nugget 15 Dollars - 1/10
Oz, 1999. Crowned head right, rev. Radiant Little Hero 1890
nugget. KM 89. Choice Brilliant Uncirculated.

Estimate
$150 to $200

Lot 65 Ethiopia. Haile Selassie (1930-1974). Gold Medal - 25th
Anniversary of his Coronation, EE 1948 (1955 AD). Addis Ababa
mint. Jugate busts of Selassie and Empress Waizero Menen left,
rev. Royal Palace. Gil S34. NGC AU Details - surface hairlines.
Ex Stack's Bowers, Philadelphia, August 14, 2012 (internet), lot
50080.

Estimate
$700 to $800

Lot 66 Japan. Mutsuhito - Meiji (1867-1912). 5 Yen. Meiji year 31
(1898). Fr.52, Y.32. Sunburst on sacred mirror, rev. Value
within wreath, chrysanthemum above. Ex Stack's Sale,
Philadelphia ANA, August 14, 2012 Internet only), lot 50222.
PCGS AU 58. Secure holder.

Estimate
$600 to $800

Lot 67 South Africa. Krugerrand, 1975. Oom Paul bust left, rev.
Springbok right. KM 73. Brilliant Uncirculated.

Estimate
$1,575 to $1,750



Lot 68 South Africa. Krugerrand, 1979. Oom Paul bust left, rev.
Springbok right. KM 73. Brilliant Uncirculated.

Estimate
$1,575 to $1,750

Lot 69 South Africa. Krugerrand, 1983. Oom Paul bust left, rev.
Springbok right. KM 73. Brilliant Uncirculated.

Estimate
$1,575 to $1,750

Lot 70 1879-S Morgan Dollar. NGC MS 64. Frosty devices, pleasing
fields.

Estimate
$90 to $120

Lot 71 1880-S Morgan Dollar. NGC MS 64.

Estimate
$90 to $120

Lot 72 Lot of Circulated Morgan Dollars. Common dates, 1879-1921. A
few once cleaned. (20)

Estimate
$350 to $400

Lot 73 Group of Circulated Silver Dollars. Morgans (12), common
dates, 1879 to 1921-D; Peace - 1923, 1924. (14)

Estimate
$225 to $275

Lot 74 A Group of Uncirculated Morgan Dollars: 1881-S, 1884, 1884-O
(2), 1885, 1885-O (3), 1886. Light bagmarks. (9)

Estimate
$200 to $250



Lot 75 A Dozen New Orleans Mint Circulated Morgan Dollars. Common
dates, 1885-O to 1901-O. (12)

Estimate
$200 to $250

Lot 76 A Sextet of Morgan Dollars: 1887 (4), 1896, 1921. The 1896 AU,
the others Uncirculated, light bagmarks. (6)

Estimate
$125 to $175

Lot 77 A Septet of Peace Dollars: 1922 (3), 1923 (3), and 1924. One
VF-EF, the others AU-Unc. (7)

Estimate
$125 to $175

Lot 78 1849 Type I Gold Dollar. Open wreath. Very Fine. Some small
obverse scuffs.

Estimate
$150 to $200

Lot 79 1851 Type I Gold Dollar. Extremely Fine. A few minor hairlines.

Estimate
$150 to $200

Lot 80 1851 Type I Gold Dollar. Extremely Fine. Hairline scratch on
face, olive-gold tone.

Estimate
$150 to $200

Lot 81 1851 Type I Gold Dollar. Very Fine. Possible jewelry wear.

Estimate
$100 to $150



Lot 82 1854 Type I Gold Dollar. Extremely Fine.

Estimate
$150 to $200

Lot 83 1857 Type III Gold Dollar. PCGS MS 62.

Estimate
$400 to $450

Lot 84 1859 Type III Gold Dollar. Extremely Fine. Weak "5" in date. Ex
Coin Galleries Sale, New York, Feb. 16, 2000, lot 2461.

Estimate
$150 to $200

Lot 85 1861 Type III Gold Dollar. EF-AU. Once cleaned.

Estimate
$150 to $200

Lot 86 1807 $2 1/2 Capped Bust. BD-1, HBCC-3016. R-3. PCGS
Genuine. Code 98 (surface damage). Pleasing olive-orange tone
over some scattered hairlines and contact marks. AU Details.
Ex Stack's-Bowers, Baltimore, April 2, 2011, lot 6222.

Estimate
$5,000 to $6,000

Lot 87 1835 $2 ½ Classic Head. Fine+. Tiny dig, once wiped, now
toned.

Estimate
$300 to $400

Lot 88 1878 $2 ½ Liberty. About EF.

Estimate
$200 to $250



Lot 89 1904 $2 ½ Liberty. AU. Toning spots.

Estimate
$225 to $275

Lot 90 1915 $2 ½ Indian. Extremely Fine.

Estimate
$225 to $275

Lot 91 1929 $2 ½ Indian. AU.

Estimate
$225 to $275

Lot 92 1874 $3 Gold. PCGS F 15.

Estimate
$400 to $450

Lot 93 1878 $3 Gold. PCGS VF 35.

Estimate
$600 to $700



Lot 94 1879 $4 Stella. Flowing Hair. Judd-1635, Pollock-1833. R-3.
PCGS Genuine, Code 98 (surface damage).As the United States
explored the idea of joining the Latin Monetary Union, the U.S.
Mint, at the urgings of John A. Kasson, former chairman of the
U.S. House Committee on Coinage, Weights and Measures,
produced a pattern coin, in 1879 and 1880, to that end. Two
different designs were produced: Charles E. Barber's vision of
Lady Liberty with flowing hair and George T. Morgan's version
where Liberty sports a coiled coiffure. The $4 Stella was meant
to be comparable to the LMU's 20 Francs-type coins. The
composition and weight of the Stella, however, did not precisely
match the LMU's standard. Congress rejected both the idea of
an American International Currency in the form of the Stella
and the prospect of joining the Latin Monetary Union, but not
before several hundred 1879 Barber-type Flowing Hair Stellas
were struck in 1880 to distribute to members of Congress to
study as they weighed the merits of authorizing the Pattern
denomination for regular issue. Many of these coins were
passed on as gifts to friends and acquaintances of the
Congressmen, and many were mishandled. Some even were the
source of scandal when they turned up as jewelry pieces
adorning the necks of madams of Washington's most notorious
bordellos. It is estimated that 425 1879 Flowing Hair Stellas
were struck, just 10 1879 Coiled hair; 15 1880 Flowing Hair
Stellas and 10 1880 Coiled hair.Bold types in vibrant fields, and
a somewhat muted olive-green sheen, Proof 55 details. Ex
Stack's-Bowers, Baltimore, April 2, 2011, lot 6492, where it
realized $74,750.

Estimate
$70,000 to $90,000

Lot 95 1805 $5 Draped Bust. NGC AU 58. Bold types with sharply
defined borders, pleasing golden straw tone.

Estimate
$9,000 to $12,000

Lot 96 1880 $5 Liberty. About EF. Rim nick.

Estimate
$375 to $450

Lot 97 1882 $5 Liberty. About EF. Some light contact marks.

Estimate
$375 to $450



Lot 98 1886 $5 Liberty. NGC MS 61

Estimate
$400 to $500

Lot 99 1903-S $5 Liberty. Very Fine.

Estimate
$375 to $450

Lot 100 1909-D $5 Indian. Extremely Fine.

Estimate
$400 to $500

Lot 101 1912-S $5 Indian. Very Fine.

Estimate
$400 to $450

Lot 102 1801 $10 Draped Bust. BD-2, HBCC 3194, Taraszka 25. Rarity
2. NGC XF Details - improperly cleaned. Overall bold details,
some scattered contact marks, even light gold color. Ex Stacks-
Bowers, Baltimore, April 2, 2011, lot 6694.

Estimate
$8,000 to $12,000

Lot 103 1881 $10 Liberty. About EF. Once lightly cleaned.

Estimate
$750 to $850

Lot 104 1898 $10 Liberty. About EF. Once lightly wiped, now toned,
stacking marks.

Estimate
$750 to $850



Lot 105 1910-D $10 Indian. PCGS MS 62.

Estimate
$850 to $1,050

Lot 106 1872-S $20 Liberty. NGC AU 53.

Estimate
$1,800 to $2,000

Lot 107 1904 $20 Liberty. Extremely Fine.

Estimate
$1,700 to $1,900

Lot 108 1908 No Motto $20 St. Gaudens. EF-AU.

Estimate
$1,800 to $2,000

Lot 109 1986 $50 Gold Eagle. Gem Brilliant Uncirculated.

Estimate
$1,800 to $2,000

Lot 110 1999 $50 Gold Eagle. Very Choice Brilliant Uncirculated.

Estimate
$1,700 to $1,900

Lot 111 2004 $50 Gold Eagle. Gem Brilliant Uncirculated.

Estimate
$1,700 to $1,900



Lot 112 Trio of 2015 $5 Gold Eagles-1/10 Oz. Very Choice-Gem Brilliant
Uncirculated. (3)

Estimate
$450 to $550

Lot 113 Trio of 2015 $5 Gold Eagles-1/10 Oz. Very Choice-Gem Brilliant
Uncirculated. (3)

Estimate
$450 to $550

Lot 114 Trio of 2015 $5 Gold Eagles-1/10 Oz. Very Choice-Gem Brilliant
Uncirculated. (3)

Estimate
$450 to $550

Lot 115 U.S. and World Miscellanea. U.S. Includes well-circulated
Barber Half Dollars (15), 1902-1915 D and Walking Liberty
Half Dollars (10); a 1948 Uncirculated Set; 1917 Type I Quarter
Fine; 1883 Racketeer's Nickels (2); a few silver Dimes, Buffalo
Nickels; a group of 1943 Steel Cents; $10.25 FV in clad; Stack's
Silver Anniversary token; World - modern Canadian (2) and
Mexican (2) Silver Crowns; a USSR Olympics 1978 10 Rubles;
modern German Potsdam medal; and a small bag of modern
minors - a few silver.

Estimate
$225 to $275

Lot 116 Gold Nugget. 29.2 gms, .9 Oz. 35.4 x 28.8 x 14.8mm. Vaguely
heart-shaped with a few tiny quartz pebbles visible under close
inspection. Ex Stack's, Americana Sale, Philadelphia, Sept 30-
Oct. 2, 2010, lot 3595.

Estimate
$1,300 to $1,500

Lot 117 Gold Nugget 18.32 gms. 23 x 16 x 7.3mm. Was acquired in
Alaska.

Estimate
$900 to $1,000



Lot 118 Gold Nugget 10.08 gms. 17 x 14 x 6.5mm. Was acquired in
Alaska.

Estimate
$500 to $550

Lot 119 Royal Canadian Mint 1 Oz Gold Bar. (1 Oz., 31.11 g AGW). No.
780543. Sealed in original holder.

Estimate
$1,600 to $1,800

Lot 120 Perth Mint 20 Gram Gold Bar. (0.640 Troy Oz). No. D10851. In
original holder.

Estimate
$1,000 to $1,100


